WSTⅡ（Ⅰ、Ⅲ）5 系列无励磁条形分接开关
WST-Series of No-load Strip Tapping Switches
使用说明书
Operation Instruction
厂家提醒您注意阅读
Which manufacturer reminds
you to read carefully
辽宁金立电力电器有限公司

transformer circle number, which changes transformer voltage change, to adjust the subprime output
voltage purpose.
2.型号说明 Explanation of Types
开关分接头数
无励磁
3相
条形
额定电压等级KV
额定通过电流A
/ -
开关分接位置数
×W S T
调压方式:Ⅱ中部、Ⅲ中性点
5
设计序号
Number of Switch Tapping Places
Number of Switch Tapping Heads
Rated Voltage Grade KV
Rated passing current A
NO.Design series
Voltage Regulation Way:Ⅱcentral section、ⅢNeutral Point
Serip
Three-phase
Non-excitation Voltage Regulation
3.主要技术参数 Major Technical Parameter
规 格 specification WST400 WST 500
相 数 number of phase 三相 three phase
连 接 方 式 connect way 中部调压（Ⅱ）、中性点调压
最大额定通过电流（A the rated current） 400A 500A
短路试验电流（KA）
test current in short circuit
热稳定（3s） Thermal stability 6 9.45
动稳定（峰值） Dynamic stability 15 23.6
额定频率（Hz） rated frequency 50～60
最大工作位置数 The maximum working position number 5
额定绝缘水平
（KV）
Rated insulation level
设备最高电压 UmEquipment highest voltage 12 40.5
额定工频耐受电压（50Hz／1min)
Rated power frequency voltage tolerance
42 95
额定冲击耐受电压（1.2／50μs)
The rated voltage impact resistance
75 200
工作压力（Kpa）
working pressure 60
机械寿命（千次）
Mechanical life
（Thousands times）
2
4.工作原理 The principle of operation
通过手柄往返旋转带动齿条机构运动，齿条带动动触头水平移动，以改变开关的
分接位置，从而改变变压器初级线圈的匝数，达到改变变压器的变化，调整次级电压
的目的。
Driven through the handle from rotating rack body movement, led moving contacts horizontal rack
to change the tap position of the switch, thereby changing the transformer primary winding turns, to
change the transformer changes, adjust the secondary voltage of purpose.
5.使用注意事项 Caution for operation
5.1 适用于变压器频率为 50Hz～60Hz。
5.2 使用环境温度：空气中-25℃~40℃，油中-25℃~100℃。
5.3 安装场所应无爆炸与腐蚀性气体。
5.4分接开关组装前，一定要检查分接开关是否符合变压器型号要求，以免造成不应
有的损失。
5.5 变压器分接抽头引线不能过短，以免造成开关的绝缘杆变形导致操作力钜过大
和触头接触不良。
5.6 分接开关在安装使用前放在 105℃±5℃烘箱中或与变压器器身一起干燥 24～48
小时进行去潮，干燥后如分接开关沿转轴渗油，请将塞子旋紧即可，如沿变压
器箱盖渗油，请将圆螺母旋紧即可。见图 2
5.7 当开关在极限档位时，严禁向极限方向用力扳动手柄。
5.8 开关在完成调换后，应将定位螺钉旋入法兰档位定位孔内，以防止变压器在运
行中开关触头接触窜动而将变压器烧毁，防护罩是防雨装置，故一定要拧紧，
切勿丢失。